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CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 
AND SCHOOLS • . ~ Section 7, Article ~~ Constitution of 

Missouri, 1945, providing for distribution 
of liquidated county school fund refers to 

: - entire capital of fund . 
• . 

March 22, 1948. 

Honorable Roscoe E . Ma-..ll. tlll"op , 
Prosecuting ttorney 
Harrison County , 
Ecthnny. tissouri . 

Doc.r SirJ 

:o have received your roquoot i'or an op1u1on of th1a 
department, llhich request reads aus followaa 

. 
"An opinion is roapoctf\.tll.y re<r..1ested or your 
office as to the ool ... struction of Article IX, 
Coction ?• o£ the ConstitQtion oi' 1945, with . 
regard. to the _.folloWing provision. namely • ~ 

"'Any count."Y• •• b~ a majority vote .,r thO qualifiod ' electors voting thora­
c»n !l"...ay elco t to dis tribute annually to 
!L ts schvol the proceeds or the 11quid-
1Lted school fund, at the time and in 
the manner prescribed by law. 1 

\ 

"In view or tho rae t thn t thCI'O appo 0 to be 
no p~osib1~1ty of increasing tho capital cc~ool 
fund o!' Harrison County, 1J.; would appear that 
th~ above constitutional provision ~pl1os only 
to 1ntero3t 1 finoa, ponalt1os , etc., u1nt ~ 
be di~tributed annually and not the prin~ipal 
S".llll or the school tund. It appears that it the 
principal sum of' tho c9.p1tal acl10ol fund were 
intended to be d1strib~:l.e.a. _ by &l't election ror 
that purpo3e, th.o.t t-"rds would not be an annual 
distribution as the fund would be paid out at 
ono time• and there 1o no prov1o1on for any con­
tinuinG so~co or revenue for the capital school 
i'wxl o.rter tl o offcot1vo date -of the· Const1tu• 
cion of 1945. 

"~10 latter part of Section 10376. providea that 
tho inte-rost accruing troo tho re-investment or 
tho county school !Und , r~nos , ponaltios , etc., 
and o.ll othor n opey lawfully comillG into ·said 
fund shall be 

"•. • • D1atr1butea anm\8.lly to the 
schools o£ the cotmty as hereina!'ter 
provided in this article .• 
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Honorable Roscoe 1'! . Moulthrop, -2-

"As the only provisions provided thereafter 
in tho article ar~ · those immediately fol­
lowing Section 10376, it again appoars that 
the principal awn of tho county school fund is 
not intended to be distributed, but that by 
an election provided for in Section 10376. 2, 
the fines, penalties, forfeitures , etc. , and 
all otho» monoy lo.wfully comine into tho county 
school rund may be distributed annually to the 
schools of tho county . " · 

Section 7 of ~ticlo IX, Constitution of Missouri , 1945, 
reads in full as followss 

"All real estate , loans and investments now 
belonging to the various co\mty and township 
school funds, except those invested as here­
inafter pro~ided, shall be liquidated without 
extension of time, and the procoeds thereof 
and the money on hand now belonging to said 
school funds of the several counties and the 
city of St . Louis , shal l be reinvested in 
registered bonds of the United States , or in 
bonds of tho state or in approved bonds of 
any citY or school district tho~eof, or in 
bond.a or other securities the payment of which 
are fUlly cuaranteed by the United States , and 
sacredly preserved as a county school fund . 
Any county or the city of St . Louis by a major­
ity vote of tho qualified electors voting there­
on may elect to distribute annually to its school a 
the pr6oeods or ~!e liquidated sehool .fund, at the 
time and in tho manner prescribed by law. kll in­
terest accruing from investment of the oo~ty 
school fUnd, the clear proceeds of all penalties , 
forfeitures and finos col lected hereafter for any 
breach of tho penal laws or tho State , the net pro­
ceeds from the sale of estrays, and all other mon­
eys cominB J,.nto said funds shall be distributed · 
annuall1 to. the schools of the several counties 
according to law. " 

Tho provision for annual distribution of the liquidated 
county school fund is a new one , no SuPh provision having been 
made in the Constitution. of 1875 or the amendments thereto . The 
provision for annu& distribution of penalties, forfeitures and -~ 
fines is likewise new, Section 8 of Article XI, of the Constitu­
tion of 1875, as ·amended , havinc provided that such income should 
be added to the capital of t lie county school ~d. 
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· The Legislature has provided for elections in accordance 
wtth tho constitutional provision above quoted . Sec . 10376 . 1 
and 10376.2, Mo . n.s. Ann. , Laws of J • .to . 1945, ·p.876, Laws, 1947, 
P• 385. Those provisions refer to the election as one to deter­
mine whether the capital of the liquidated· school ~~ should 
be distributed annually. Tho Legislature has· also provided tor 
annual distribution of . thc proceeds of penalties, forfeitures 
and fines , without rcforence to an election. Sec . 10376 1 tro. 
R. s . Ann. , Laws, 1945, P • 1628 . ~~o cona~itutional provision · 
quoted, together with the leGisla~ion adopted th&reunder, refers, 
this office bel1eves,/ to the capital of tho county school fund 
and not merely to t he penalties, forfe itures and tinea. Inasmuch 
as the constitution and s tatutes now provide for annual distribu­
tion of penalties, forfeitures and fines, no election is requir­
ed on that question. 

In your lottor you refor to tho fact that 1f the consti­
tutional prov1pion covers the entire capital. ot the county school 
fund 1 all would be distributed in a single year and there could 
be no annual distribution. Howdver, such would not necessarily 
be the case . Prior to the present constitutional provision, the 
county school rund was permitted to be invested in loans on real 
estate security . Sec • . l0376 1 n .s .uo . 1939 . 'l'he present con­
at! tutional _provision requires t hese investments to be liquidated 
without extension of time . Such loans cannot, ~f course~ be col~ 
looted prior to the t~e they become due, and generally a period 
of several years would elapse before all wore paid •. Vfhen col- . 
lected, the amounts obtained would be required to be distributed 

' annually instead of reinvested whon distribution has been approved . 

CONCLUSION . 

Theretoro, i t is t he opinion of this department that 
Section 7 of Article IX, Constitution of ~issouri, 1945, pro­
viding for distribution of the liquidated county school funds, 
refers to tho ontire capital o£ said fUhd and not merely to 
penalt~os, forfeitures and fin~s, 

APPnOVED s · 

J • B . TAYLOR d//72 
Attorney Genor;i~~ 
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Jtospectfi.llly eubm1 tted, 

RODI.!RT It . · \'lELBORll . 
Assistant Attorney- General 


